TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
National Envelope-Specialties Group LLC		109/07/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	
National Envelope-Houston LLC		109/07/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NE Opco, Inc.	
Street Address:	3211 Internet Boulevard, Suite 200	
City:	Frisco	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75034	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1827460	AECO
Registration Number:	1015270	AECO
Registration Number:	1173158	ATENCO
Registration Number:	1853637	ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY
Registration Number:	1156345	E-Z TRIEVE
Registration Number:	3033425	FLEXOBLE
Registration Number:	2842711	JUST ADD COLOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)802-3100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508023000

Email: kwang-chien.ger@weil.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0596 182/460

CH \$190.00

900171255

Correspondent Name: Kwang-chien Ger Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges Address Line 2: 201 Redwood Shores Parkway Redwood Shores, CALIFORNIA 94065 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50063.0043 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kwang-chien Ger Signature: /Kwang-chien Ger/ 09/09/2010 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=4 - NEC--Trademark Assignment (Specialties and Houston) [Executed Copy]#page1.tif source=4 - NEC--Trademark Assignment (Specialties and Houston) [Executed Copy]#page2.tif source=4 - NEC--Trademark Assignment (Specialties and Houston) [Executed Copy]#page3.tif source=4 - NEC--Trademark Assignment (Specialties and Houston) [Executed Copy]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0597

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated as of September 7, 2010, is made and entered into by and among National Envelope – Specialties Group LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware ("<u>Specialties</u>") and National Envelope – Houston LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Texas (together with Specialties, "<u>Assignors</u>") and NE Opco, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee have entered into an Assignment of Intellectual Property, dated as of the date hereof (the "Assignment of Intellectual Property"), pursuant to which Assignors have agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Marks (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assigned Marks.

"Assigned Marks" means the trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, brands, slogans, logos, corporate names and all other indicia of origin, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations of any of the foregoing, which are listed on Attachment 1 attached hereto, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications therefor listed on Attachment 1 attached hereto.

2. Assignment.

Assignors hereby assign, transfer, sell and convey to Assignee all of their rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor and any renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing, together with the goodwill symbolized by any of the Assigned Marks and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to any of the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement of any of the Assigned Marks, and the right to prosecute and maintain trademark and service mark registrations and applications for any of the Assigned Marks.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CH\1185727

TRADEMARK REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0598 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

GROUP LLO	ENVELOPE - SPECIALTIES
Ву:	
Name:	Mark G. Samson
Title:	Co-Chief Restructuring Office
NATIONAL	ENVELOPE - HOUSTON LLC
Ву:	m/v/~
Name:	Mark G. Samson
Title:	Co-Chief Restructuring Office
ASSIGNEE	:
NE OPCO, I	NC.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0599 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

ASS	IGNOR	S :
	TIONAL DUP LLO	ENVELOPE - SPECIALTIES
By:		
	Name:	Mark G. Samson
	Title:	Co-Chief Restructuring Officer
NA	TIONAL	ENVELOPE - HOUSTON LLC
Вy:		
	Name:	
	Title:	Co-Chief Restructuring Officer
AS	SIGNE	E :
NE	OPCO,	INC.
Ву	: <u></u>	111
	Name:	Stove Eisher
	Title:	Vice president

ATTACHMENT 1

ASSIGNED MARKS

Trademark	Country/State	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No:	Registration Date
Name AECO	United States	74/410,225	06-JUL-1993	1,827,460	22-MAR-1994
AECO & Design	United States United States	73/007,911	03-DEC- 1973	1,015,270	08-JUL-1975
ATENCO & Design	United States	73/209,459	29-MAR- 1979	1,173,158	13-OCT-1981
ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	United States	74/426,310	17-AUG- 1993	1,853,637	13-SEP-1994
E-Z TRIEVE	United States	73/217,734	30-MAY- 1979	1,156,345	02-JUN-1981
FLEXOBLE	United States	76/528,185	07-JUL-2003	3,033,425	27-DEC-2005
JUST ADD COLOR	United States	76/521,900	03-JUN-2003	2,842,711	18-MAY-2004
ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	Texas	53940		53940	07-OCT-1994
ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	Texas	53939		53939	07-OCT-1994
ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	New York			R-27,494	
ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	New York			S-13,815	

RECORDED: 09/09/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0601